

No. SC90607

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

KELLEN C. MCKINNEY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Jackson County Circuit Court
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Marco A. Roldan, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER

Attorney General

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG

Chief Counsel, Criminal Division

Missouri Bar No. 49627

ROBERT J. (JEFF) BARTHOLOMEW

Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Bar No. 44473

P. O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-3321

Fax: (573) 751-5391

shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 18

I. The trial court did not err or abuse its discretion in overruling Mr. McKinney’s motion to sever, because the offense of attempted escape from custody while under arrest for a felony was properly joined with the offenses of murder in the first degree and armed criminal action, and Mr. McKinney did not suffer any substantial prejudice from the denial of severance. 18

A. The standard of review..... 18

B. Joinder of the offenses in this case was proper, and the trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to sever the offenses 19

C. Even if joinder was improper, the “presumption” of prejudice that can accompany misjoinder was not present in this case..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackstock v. Kohn</i> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999)	30
<i>Ex Parte Tisdale</i> , 990 So.2d 280 (Ala. 2007)	34
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997)	30
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	34
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 82 P.3d 296 (Cal. 2004)	21
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 674 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	29, 34
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 63 P.3d 485 (2003).....	34
<i>State v. Bechhold</i> , 65 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997)	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 954 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	33
<i>State v. Bunyard</i> , 133 P.3d 14 (Kan. 2006).....	34
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 234 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Dizer</i> , 119 S.W.3d 156 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003)	20, 32
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 840 N.E.2d 151 (Ohio 2006)	21
<i>State v. Hazelton</i> , 987 A.2d 915 (Vt. 2009).....	35
<i>State v. Holliday</i> , 231 S.W.3d 287 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 645 S.W.2d 725 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982)	20, 25, 26
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 10 P.3d 127 (N.M. 2000)	29, 34

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 231 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	32
<i>State v. Joliff</i> , 867 S.W.2d 256 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 863 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	32
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 370 N.W.2d 240 (Wis. 1985)	35
<i>State v. Love</i> , 293 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	32
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 834 A.2d 339 (N.H. 2003).....	34
<i>State v. McCrary</i> , 621 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. banc 1981)	24
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , No. 69494, slip op. (Mo.App. W.D. Oct. 27, 2009)	15, 16
<i>State v. McQuary</i> , 173 S.W.3d 663 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....	18
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998)	passim
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 200 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	17, 18
<i>State v. Saucy</i> , 164 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	33
<i>State v. Shubert</i> , 747 S.W.2d 165 (Mo.App. W.D. 1988).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 815 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. banc 1991)	passim
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 62 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	32
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 683 So.2d 218 (La. 1996)	34
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 141 S.W.3d 478 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004).....	18, 27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 603 S.W.2d 562 (Mo.1980)	29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003).....	20, 27
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 602 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	25, 26, 27

<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999)	32
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 140 S.W.3d 621 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	32
<i>Tabish v. State</i> , 72 P.3d 584 (Nev. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Cody</i> , 498 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 589 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	34
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 748 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 516 F.2d 1309 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Ritch</i> , 583 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Rittweger</i> , 524 F.3d 171 (2nd Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 500 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2007).....	29, 34

Statutes

§ 545.140.2, RSMo 2000	18, 25
§ 565.004.1, RSMo 1986	25
§ 565.004.1, RSMo 2000	25

Rules

Rule 23.05	18
Rule 83.08(b)	30
